1	BY AUTHORITY				
2	ORDINANCE NO. COUNCIL BILL NO. CB21-129	<del>)</del> 5			
3	SERIES OF 2021 COMMITTEE OF REFERENCE	Ξ:			
4	Finance & Governance	е			
5	<u>A BILL</u>				
6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13	For an ordinance amending Ordinance No. 83, Series of 2019, to change the name of the "Parks, Trails, and Open Space" Special Revenue Fund to the "Parks Legacy" Special Revenue Fund, and amending Ordinance No. 687, Series of 2019, to change the names of the "Parks Debt Payments," "Parks Citywide Projects," and "Parks Improvement Projects," Capital Project Funds to the "Parks Legacy Debt Payments," "Parks Legacy Citywide Projects," and "Parks Legacy Improvement Projects" Capital Project Funds, respectively.				
14	WHEREAS, Ordinance Number 83, Series of 2019, established the Parks, Trails and Ope	n			
15	Space Special Revenue fund, Fund number 15828, to administer the program approved by Denv	er			
16	voters in the 2018 election and supported by a 0.25 percentage point increase to the sales tax				
17	rate; and				
18	WHEREAS, Ordinance Number 687, Series of 2019, established the "Parks Debt				
19	Payments," "Parks Citywide Projects," and "Parks Improvement Projects" Capital Project Funds to	o			
20	support the Program's capital needs; and				
21	WHEREAS, since the passage of said ordinances, the Department of Parks and Recreation	n			
22	has informally begun calling the program "Parks Legacy"; and				
23	WHEREAS, the City wishes to change the name of the above Funds to reflect "Parks				
24	Legacy" in the Funds' titles to align the official names with how the program is commonly referred	l;			
25					
26	NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ENACTED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY AND COUNTY				
27	OF DENVER:				
28					
29	Section 1. Ordinance No. 83, Series of 2019, is hereby amended to reflect that the "Park	S,			
30	Trails, and Open Space" Fund is now named the "Parks Legacy" Fund.				
31	Section 2. Ordinance No. 687, Series of 2019, is hereby amended to reflect that the "Parks				
32	Debt Payments," "Parks Citywide Projects," and "Parks Improvement Projects" Capital Project				
33	Funds are now named the "Parks Legacy Debt Payments," "Parks Legacy Citywide Projects," and	d			
34	"Parks Legacy Improvement Projects," respectively.				

1	Section 3. The Chief Financial Officer of the City and County of Denver is hereby authorized			
2	and directed to make such book and record entries and to do such other things as may be necessary			
3	to accomplish the purposes of this Ordinance.			
4				
5	COMMITTEE APPROVAL DATE: November 2, 2021 by Consent			
6	MAYOR-COUNCIL DATE: November 9, 2021			
7	PASSED BY THE COUNCIL:			
8		PRESIDE	NT	
9	APPROVED:	MAYOR _		
10 11 12	ATTEST:	EX-OFFIC	ID RECORDER, IO CLERK OF THE COUNTY OF DENVER	
13	NOTICE PUBLISHED IN THE DAILY	/ JOURNAL:	;	
14	PREPARED BY: Rachel Bardin, Budget and Management Office DATE: November 11, 2021			
15 16 17 18	Pursuant to section 13-9, D.R.M.C., this proposed ordinance has been reviewed by the Office of the City Attorney. We find no irregularity as to form, and have no legal objection to the proposed ordinance. The proposed ordinance is not submitted to the City Council for approval pursuant to § 3.2.6 of the Charter.			
19	Kristin M. Bronson, Denver City Attor	rney		
20	RV· A	Assistant City Attorney	DATE:	